
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 2 April 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Dr Joe McManners

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Lubna Arshad
Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers
Councillor Steven Curran
Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Alex Donnelly
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Pat Kennedy
Councillor Mark Lygo
Councillor Craig Simmons

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4  MINUTES 7 - 14

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 March 2019 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

5  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 15 - 24
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The Committee is asked to review and note its work 
plan for the remainder of the 2018/19 council year. The City Executive 
Board’s Forward Plan of decision is included for reference. 

6  OXFORD LIVING WAGE REVIEW GROUP - 12 MONTH UPDATE 25 - 74

To receive an update on progress made against the recommendations of the 
Oxford Living Wage Review Group in March 2018. 

7  AUDIT OF FUSION LIFESTYLE 75 - 98
To consider an internal audit report about the performance of Fusion 
Lifestyle. The report includes a view about the integrity of the data reported 
by Fusion Lifestyle to the Council, a line of enquiry which followed a 
recommendation made by the Scrutiny Committee.

8  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 99 - 104
The Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations on and the City Executive 
Board’s responses to the following are attached:

 Approach to City Centre Public Space Protection Orders
 Securing Social Value Through Procurement; and  
 Street Art & Graffiti. 



9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
Scrutiny Committee

 15 May 2019
 4 June 2019
 2 July 2019
 3 September 2019
 1 October 2019

Standing Panels
 Housing Standing Panel: 8 April, 27 June, 3 October 
 Finance Standing Panel: [4 April  - this meeting has been 

cancelled], 01 July, 5 September
 Companies Panel:17 April, 3 July

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 5 March 2019 

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan
Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers
Councillor Curran Councillor Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Lygo
Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) Councillor Simmons
Councillor Corais (for Councillor Fry)

Officers: 
Ian Wright, Head of Service Regulatory Services and Community Safety
Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager
Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager
Maria Warner, Recycling Team Leader
Laura Boughan, Recycling Project Co-ordinator
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy Leader
Councillor Tom Hayes, Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment. 
Mark Munday,  Fusion Lifestyle  Divisional Business Manager

Apologies:
Councillors Fry and Kennedy  sent apologies. 

95. Declarations of interest 
None.

96. Chair's Announcements 
The Chair noted that item 11, reports for approval, now included the basis of a possible 
response from the Committee to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 Regulation 18 Consultation, 
which had not been specifically mentioned on the face of the agenda.
 
The Chair said he had agreed to Councillor Aziz’s request to speak to item 8 (Approach 
to City Centre Public Spaces Protection Orders).

7

Agenda Item 4



97. Minutes 
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to a communication received from the Board 
Member for Safer, Greener Oxford, Councillor Tom Hayes. Councillor Hayes was of the 
opinion that the minutes did not reflect strongly enough the view, expressed by the 
Committee, that street art had value as a social good.  After discussion the Committee 
confirmed that the draft minutes did accurately reflect the tenor of that part of the   
previous meeting and therefore resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held 
on 05 February 2019 as a true and accurate record.

98. Work Plan and Forward Plan 
The Scrutiny Officer noted that a draft report from the Tourism Review Group would 
come to the the Committee on 15 May and that he was seeking further information from 
officers about the delayed Oxpens Redevelopment Update report to see if it would 
merit Scrutiny consideration. 

The Committee agreed that items on Sustainability Strategy and Seacourt Park and 
Ride should be added to its Work Plan.

99. Recycling in Oxford 
At the request of the Committee, Oxford Direct Services had been invited to give a 
presentation outlining their work and current recycling rates within the City. The 
Recycling Team Leader, Maria Warner and the Recycling Project Co-ordinator, Laura 
Boughan spoke to a presentation, a copy of which is attached to these minutes. Oxford 
was one of the best performing urban councils in respect of key recycling indicators. 
The work of the Oxford Direct Services Recycling Team was carefully targeted and 
differentiated in response to the detailed data held about recycling rates and 
demography in different parts of the City. While overall performance was very good 
there was of course room for improvement, ordinary household waste bins comprised 
34% food waste for example. The Blue Bin Incentive Scheme continued to be effective 
and was now supported by Council funding, having originally been supported by 
government funding. The Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) was currently undertaking an important consultation  on “Consistency in 
Household & Business Recycling Collections in England” and  the recycling team would 
be responding to it. 

The Committee noted the desirability of ensuring sufficient opportunities to segregate 
waste discarded in the public domain; targeting recycling information at the transient 
community of English as a Foreign Language students; and considering ways of doing 
more to encourage greater levels of commercial recycling. 

Overall however the Committee was delighted to hear of the City’s good recycling  
performance, of the team’s contribution to that and its evident commitment and 
enthusiasm to improving it still further. The Committee also confirmed its support for a 
continuation of the budget for the excellent work of the Recycling Team and Blue Bin 
League.

8



100.Update on the Corporate Plan 
The Committee had before it a report on the updated Corporate Plan, destined for the 
City Executive Board on 13 March.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan 
Brown, introduced the report, reminding the Committee that this update was essentially 
a monitoring report, before work would begin on the plan for the period beyond 2020.

Cllr Simmons questioned whether the success measure “Implementation of measures 
to reduce the City Council’s carbon footprint by 5% each yea
[...]
Lifestyle the Committee was 
assured that the company’s financial position was monitored regularly and closely.

The Committee was pleased to hear about the positive direction of travel but drew 
attention to a number of detailed concerns of which they were aware or had been 
reported to them: cleanliness at Marston Ferry and the Leys; older residents finding the 
pool temperature at the Leys too cool; the unavailability of sessions for mothers with 
toddlers at appropriate times; an absence of female lifeguards at some women only 

11



swimming sessions; and  the desirability of women only sessions being screened from 
public view. HL and MM agreed to consider these suggestions. 

The Chair drew attention to an observation from Cllr Fry that   a breakdown of year-on-
year figures for participation by centre and activity would be useful, though it was noted 
that this level of detail may be difficult to provide.

The Committee looked forward to receiving the detailed audit report and service 
improvement plan at their next meeting. 
  

103.Quarter 3 Council Performance Report 
 This report was before the Committee, principally for information. With the Committee’s 
agreement the Chair said he would pass on a number of detailed observations made by 
Councillor Fry in advance of the meeting.

104.Report for approval 
The Committee had before it a draft report and recommendations concerning Street Art 
and Graffiti, flowing from the meeting held on 5 February 2019. The Committee agreed 
that the report should be submitted to the City Executive Board on 13 March 2019.

The Committee also had before it the basis of a possible response from the Committee 
to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 Regulation 18 Consultation. The Committee agreed that a 
response should be submitted on its behalf and that the Chair and Vice-Chair be 
mandated to make such further changes to it as necessary to reflect the strength of the 
Committee’s views about the matter. It was agreed that the response should also make 
reference to the Government’s Clear Growth Strategy, which required certain ‘green’ 
standards in development.

105.Report back on recommendations 
At its meeting on 12 February 2019, the City Executive Board considered the 
Committee’s recommendations in relation to the Rent Guarantee Scheme (RGS) and 
the 2019/20 budget. The Board’s response to both sets of recommendations was 
before the Committee.

It was agreed that the City Executive Board’s response to the RGS was unclear and 
that its response of “partially” to the recommendations of the Committee  should in fact 
be “No” based on the comment provided. The Chair agreed to report this back to the 
City Executive Board.

106.Changes to Standing Panel Membership 
It was agreed that the Chair should replace Councillor Landell-Mills on the Companies 
Panel for the remainder of the Council Year.

12



107.Dates of future meetings 
Scrutiny Committee

 02 April 2019
 15 May 2019
 4 June 2019
 2 July 2019
 3 September 2019
 1 October 2019

Standing Panels
 Housing Standing Panel: 8 April, 27 June, 3 October 
 Finance Standing Panel: 4 April, 01 July, 5 September
 Companies Panel:17 April, 3 July

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 2 April 2019

13



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
April 2019 - July 2019
Published on: 25/03/19

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  Time is allowed 
within this plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the City Executive 
Board.  This document represents the work of scrutiny for the 2018-19 council year and will be reviewed at each meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee.  

The work plan is based on suggestions received from all elected members and senior officers.  Members of the public can also 
contribute top
[...]
mployee works a 37 hour week, this would mean a minimum annual pay of £17,316. 
From April 2019, the Oxford Living Wage will be £10.02 an hour. If an employee works 
a 37 hour week, this would mean a minimum annual pay of £19,278.

Current position on the Real Living Wage

5. In 2015, 11.1% of jobs in the city were estimated to pay below the Real Living Wage 
(ONS, 2015). The figure in 2018 is 10.3%, well below the 22.8% UK average the lowest 
in the UK where figures are available (ONS, 2018). There is much more to do of 
course.This statistic alone means little without understanding housing costs as a ratio 
to earnings; currently highest in the UK at 16:7 to 1. Average rental costs take one of 
the highest proportions of people’s average monthly income too.

6. Over the last year, we have seen an increase in Oxford headquartered organisations 
accredited as Living Wage Employers - from 32 in March 2018 to 43 in March 2019. 
There are now 85 branches overall, up from 63 last year. See Appendix 1.

Progress against Adopted Scrutiny Recommendations
7. Of the 14 recommendations adopted by CEB in April 2018, all of them are being 
addressed in some way. See appendix 2. Below we highlight some of the key areas of 
progress and activity.
10. Living Wage Week (5-11 November); The Communications team produced 3 press 
releases and editorial opinion piece from Cllr Rush. Three additional press pieces were 
produced directly by the Oxford Mail. Interviews took place with BBC radio and TV 
South. A series of videos were filmed with Cllr Rush and posted during Living Wage 
Week. We also posted a video announcement of the new Oxford Living Wage rate. 
Facebook results were encouraging suggesting a reach of around 16,500 users. 
Officers are planning more activity in April and throughout the year
11. Officers commissioned a new logo for the Oxford Living Wage – this is now on our 
www.oxford.gov.uk/livingwage page together with the Living Wage Foundation logo. 
(see next steps).
[...]
ognised Service Provider

32



Appendix 2
Update on progress made against the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee’s Oxford Living Wage Review Group on 20 
March 2018. 

Recommendation Agree March 2018 Comment: Provided by the 
Leader 

April 2019 Comment: Provided by Matt 
Peachey, Economic Development 
Manager 

1 - That the Council continues to pay all 
its staff and agency workers at least the 
Oxford Living Wage, which should 
continue to be set at 95% of the London 
Living Wage rate.

Yes Existing policy In place and committed in budget

2 - That the Council includes in its advice 
to businesses on selling to the Council a 
statement about the Council being an 
accredited living wage employer and  the 
benefits of paying the Oxford Living Wage 
in terms of best value, wellbeing and 
quality

Yes We advise our suppliers that they are 
expected to pay their staff the Oxford 
Living wage

In place - we advise our suppliers that 
they are expected to pay their staff the 
Oxford Living wage and highlight the 
benefits on our website.

3 - That the Council continues to require 
suppliers with contract values over £100k 
to pay their staff and subcontracted staff 
working on Council projects at least the 
Oxford Living Wage.

Yes As above but we cannot enforce this In place – requested as a requirement but 
not enforced

4 - That the Council maintains a watching 
brief on the legal position (including any 
emerging case law) relating to public 
bodies requiring contractors to pay their 
staff a living wage, with a view to 
strengthening the obligations on the 
Council’s own suppliers and their 
subcontractors, should the opportunity to 
do so arise in future.

Yes Yes, we will continue to review the 
situation

Situation being monitored on an ongoing 
basis – checked as of Jan 2019. Status 
quo for now but legal services continue to 
monitor emerging case law.

5 – That consideration is given to whether 
and how the Council could periodically 
monitor the payme
[...]
er, Living Wage Foundation. 

 

42



 

 4 

1.1.2 Oxford Living Wage 
 
The Oxford Living Wage (OLW), established in 2009 by Oxford City Council, emerged as a local 

hourly rate of pay as formal recognition of the high living costs associated with the city18. The 

voluntary rate is based on ninety-five percent of the London Living Wage rate, a calculation 

deemed sufficient to enable employees and their families to live free from poverty19. The new 

rates are announced annually alongside the two Real Living Wage rates in November. As there is 

no formal accreditation system it is very difficult to assess the number of employers in Oxford 

which currently pay all their staff an Oxford Living Wage. Notable employers paying the rate 

include Oxford City Council, and the private University of Oxford halls Campion Hall and 

Blackfriars. 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                             
18 Oxford City Council, 2018. Report of the Oxford Living Wage Review Group for Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 6 March 
2018.  
19 Oxford City Council, 2018. Council to Increase the Oxford Living Wage to £10.02 an Hour. 

43



 

 5 

 
 
 
Table 1.1 – A summary of wage rates for 2019/20. The updated Real Living Wage and Oxford Living Wage rates were announced in 
November 2018, to be implemented by April 2019. 
 
 
 

 
 

 The 
Minimum 

Wage 

National 
Living 
Wage 

Real  
Living 
Wage 

Oxford 
Living 
Wage 

What is it? £7.38 £7.83 £9.00 £10.02 

Is it the law? Yes Yes Voluntary Voluntary 

What age group is covered? 21 and older 25 and older 18 and older 18 and older 

Gross yearly salary (35 hours) £13,412 £14,251 £16,380 £18,236 

44



 

 6 

2. Affordability of the Eatwell Guide in Oxford 
 
 

2.1 Affordability of the UK’s Eatwell Guide 
 

A recent report by Scott et al. 2018 (The Food Foundation) titled ‘Affordability of the UK’s Eatwell 

Guide’20 emphasised the large proportions required from low-income salaries to purchase a 

‘healthy 
[...]
plemented relatively quickly

Recommendation 3: That the Council should seek to 
apply the Green Public Procurement Policy on all of its 
future contracts, and that these requirements are 
highlighted to all prospective tenders seeking to bid for a 
Council contact. 

Yes A number of our contracts already incorporate elements 
of the Green Public Procurement Policy in relation to 
some specific items e.g paint. The Procurement Team 
can introduce this requirement into all tenders that the 
council is seeking bids for. 

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



City Executive Board response to recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee made on 5 March 2019 concerning street 
art and graffiti 

Recommendation Agree? Comment

Recommendation 1: That the Council considers how best to define 
‘larger commercial ventures’ when requiring such private land 
owners to pay for the removal of graffiti, to ensure the policy is 
applied consistently. 

YES Larger Commercial Ventures are any business that has more than 
one premises. For smaller businesses Oxford City Council would 
seek to remove graffiti of up to 4m². 

Any racist, obscene, homophobic or hate related graffiti in the public 
domain will be removed or obscured on all businesses (but only the 
graffiti that fall into one of the aforementioned categories). All 
remaining graffiti will be charged as above.

Recommendation 2: That the Council engages more widely with 
residents and other stakeholders (for example through an 
appreciative enquiry) concerning the use of Street Art in deterring 
graffiti in and around Meadow Lane. 

YES We currently satisfy this recommendation—the Council engages as 
widely as possible. We have officers who have strong relationships 
with community figures and manage street art projects inclusively, 
and this is an asset to the Council and one we should recognise.

As with previous street art projects (for example, at the Murco site) 
Council officers will continue to engage widel
[...]
erved for decision making within the Council.  

YES The City Executive Board supports the principle that any 
substantive change to Council policy, whether delivered 
directly through the Council or commissioned through its 
wholly-owned companies, remains open to pre-decision 
scrutiny.

104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan - Precis

	6 Oxford Living Wage Review group - 12 Month Update
	Appendix 1 Oxford Living Wage Accreditations March 2019
	Appendix 2  OLW 12 Month Update on Recommendations
	Appendix 3 Oxford Living Wage full report 2019 GFO FINAL

	7 Audit of Fusion Lifestyle
	8 Report back on recommendations
	CEB Response - Social Value
	CEB Response - Street Art revised






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 2 April 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Gant (Chair)
	Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Arshad

	Councillor Bely-Summers
	Councillor Cook (for Councillor Kennedy)

	Councillor Curran
	Councillor Djafari-Marbini

	Councillor Donnelly
	Councillor Lygo

	Councillor Simmons
	


Officers: 

Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager

Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager

Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council

Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy Leader (Statutory) of the Council, Board Member for Leisure and Housing
Apologies:

Councillors Fry and Kennedy sent apologies.

<AI1>

108. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

109. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair said that the Tourism Management review group had completed its main evidence gathering stage and was forming its conclusions. 

The Committee’s response to the consultation on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 (the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan) had been submitted.

</AI2>

<AI3>

110. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 March 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

111. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Scrutiny Officer reported that he was collating and evaluating submissions for the committee’s and review group’s 2019/20 work programme.

The Committee agreed to add to its Work Plan for 15 May:

· the Executive report on the Community Infrastructure Levy charging schedule 

· a report on the delivery arrangements for affordable housing, 

and noted that other items for that meeting may be rescheduled

</AI4>

<AI5>

112. Oxford Living Wage Review group - 12 Month Update 

The Committee had before it a report setting out an update on progress made against the recommendations of the Oxford Living Wage Review Group in March 2018, and a report from the Good Food Oxford organisation. The Leader of the Council, Councillor Susan Brown, and the Economic Development Manager, Matt Peachey, introduced the report and answered questions.

The Committee discussed the report, the actions taken to promote the Oxford Living Wage and how to reduce obstacles to adoption by more local businesses. 

The Committee noted 

· the ambition for Oxford to be accredited as a ‘real living wage city’ (Dundee being the first) and that work had started to achieve this;

· proposals to develop a self-accreditation scheme for employers;

· employers were also encouraged to follow Living Wage Foundation guidelines for their apprenticeships and trainees.

The Committee noted that 11.1% of jobs in the City were estimated to pay below the Real Living Wage in 2015, falling to 10.3% in 2018, showing a move in the right direction. This was well below the 22.8% UK average. However, this is couched against Oxford being the most unaffordable City in the UK, with a significant portion of people living in some of the most deprived areas nationally. 

The Committee expressed support for the direction of travel, and the need to continue promoting the Oxford Living Wage with local employers. The increasing number of local employers becoming living wage accredited was also positive to note. A discussion took place on the challenges faced in certain sectors and supply chairs, where outsourced work to third party employers was often paid at the minimum wage only. The retail, catering, care and cleaning sectors were highlighted in particular as often paying below the Oxford Living Wage. The Committee also gave support to the Leader for writing to Oxford University’s Colleges to ask them to pay the Oxford Living Wage to their staff, the majority of which did not. 

The Committee asked what opportunities there might be to incentivise businesses to pay the Oxford Living Wage. It was explained that some councils including Ealing and Brent were offering a business rates discount scheme for London Living Wage employers. In Ealing for example, a discount of £50 to £1000 is offered to businesses depending on the number of employees, which accounts for two years’ worth of living wage accreditation fees.  The Committee did not recommend pursuing this approach specifically, but instead they are recommending that this and other incentives be explored as options in the future.

The Committee made clear that it wished to see more promotion of the Oxford Living Wage targeted towards customers. Specifically, there is a need to highlight which companies are Oxford Living Wage employers, and promote conscience driven spending by the public with these shops and services. This means delivering a campaign that asks the public to think twice before spending (both online and in person) with companies which do not offer the Oxford Living Wage to its employees. The process will also highlight the social value added by supporting fair wage employers. 

The Committee noted that that Council is not the only partner in driving forward the Living Wage agenda. There are several campaign and pressure groups that exist which are undertaking similar activities to encourage Living Wage and Oxford Living Wage accreditation. The Committee is therefore recommending that further engagement takes place with these groups to maximise the cumulative effect of their work. 

The Committee commented that employers could also be encouraged to eliminate any pay gap between male and female employees.

The Committee agreed to make recommendations to the City Executive Board:

1. That the Council continues to seek out ways to incentivise local businesses to become Oxford Living Wage accredited employers. 
2. That the Council’s promotional activity around the Oxford Living Wage incorporates customer facing marketing, which encourages conscience driven spending with Oxford Living Wage accredited shops and services. 

3. That the Council engages with trade unions, campaign groups, parish councils and other community groups to broaden the pool of pressure groups in the City and better coordinate the local Oxford Living Wage campaign.
</AI5>

<AI6>

113. Audit of Fusion Lifestyle 

Councillor Bely Summers arrived at the start of this item.

The Committee considered the internal audit report about the performance of Fusion Lifestyle which included a review of the integrity of the data reported by Fusion Lifestyle to the Council, a line of enquiry which followed a recommendation made by the Scrutiny Committee.
Councillor Smith, Deputy Leader of the Council; Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager; and Mark Munday and Graham Ashby from Fusion Lifestyle spoke about the audit findings and actions taken, and answered questions from the committee.
The Committee noted that the audit report had made favourable conclusions about the reliability of the participation data provided for 2018/19. The data was “as robust and should be expected,” and data capture was undertaken in accordance with national standards. No recommendations in this area were made by the Auditor.

A comprehensive continuous improvement plan had been in place for some time, and was now about 90% complete. Fusion had also made improvements based on an early draft of the internal audit recommendations, including improvements to their app and to managing social media comments and campaigns. Fusion confirmed they paid at least the Oxford Living Wage, and their contractors should also be paying at least the Oxford Living Wage.

Questions were raised over the validity of data presented in the previous year, which saw a significant drop in visitor attendance. A subsequent rise of 28% was recorded in the following year, bringing the visitor numbers back to ‘normal’ levels expected for 2018/19. It was confirmed that the audit methodology only considered current data, and was not retrospectively applied to previous years. The Committee heard that much of the fluctuation in data was associated with swings in seasonality trends particularly at Hinksey Pool and the Ice Rink. 

The Committee discussed how repairs were responded to, and how this was communicated to customers. Fusion provided detailed responses where appropriate, but some councillors commented that they considered responsiveness to repairs needed to improve, based on feedback from residents. 

The Committee noted the arrangements for user group meetings and new less formal ‘meet the manager’ sessions. Councillors asked that they be involved in reinvigorating the user groups where these were less well attended.

The Committee noted the arrangements for controlling admissions to gym facilities and for ensuring adequate oversight of the gym and its users. Fusion aimed to always operate with a fully adequate staff complement and officers received a monthly report on employee headcount and full-time equivalent numbers.

The Committee noted that Fusion carried out benchmarking using national survey and occasional comparisons were carried out with other leisure providers. It was difficult to make direct comparisons with private providers who offered a different range and quality of activities.

Councillors reiterated their wish for Fusion Lifestyle to better engage with schools and younger people, as set out in a recommendation made in June 2018. Attending the university fresher’s fairs was raised as another way to engage with young people. The Committee noted assurances that engagement with schools was widespread. 

The Committee asked about progress in scheduling sessions for women-only and mother-and-child-only pool sessions in Blackbird Leys, also overseen and staffed by women, at appropriate times (eg to coincide with crèche opening hours). The Committee specifically wanted to see this accommodated in Blackbird Leys and agreed this was a priority that should be acted on as they were disappointed that suitable sessions were not yet scheduled.

The Committee agreed to formally review Fusion’s performance at 6 month interval, and that risks identified by the internal auditors should be reported as part of their review of the Annual Services Plan.

The Committee indicated that it may wish to carry out site visits to various leisure centres, including the new site at Horspath, in the new council year to gain a better understanding of the condition of the centres across the City. 

The Committee agreed to make one recommendation to the City Executive Board:

1. That further work is undertaken to accelerate the scheduling of time appropriate mother and child pool sessions in Blackbird Leys, and that a date is provided for when this will be done. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

114. Report back on recommendations 

At its meeting on 13 March 2019, the City Executive Board considered the Finance Panel’s recommendations in relation to Social Value and the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations in relation to street art and graffiti and Public Space Protection Order (PSPO). The Board’s response to these recommendations was before the Committee.

The Committee noted the City Executive Board’s responses and:

· welcomed acceptance of their recommendation to include a 5% social value weighting in procurement requirements;

· noted that further reports on the PSPO would be presented to the committee in due course;

· asked that the Chair convey further points relating to street art and graffiti removal:

· for smaller businesses, the charging scheme should clearly state if free-of-charge removal was available on more than one occasion, and if so on what basis, for ‘graffiti up to 4m2’.  

· street art projects could be contentious so there should be consultation with ward councillors, residents, and people whose routes regularly pass the project, and with clear options including rejecting the proposal.

</AI7>

<AI8>

115. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings:

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 15 May 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


